

ADDRESSES:

1002-1015 Alpine Place 1102-1119 Barberry Place

3-17 Campion Court

1302-1323 Campion Lane

1202-1224 Cypress Place

1402-1414 Dogwood Place

1502-1509 Fernwood Place

1702-1712 Heather Place

1602-1622 Hemlock Place

1903-1922 Ironwood Court

1802-1809 Juniper Place

999-1209 Noons Creek Drive

1301-1315 Noons Creek Drive



City of Port Moody - Land Use Contract

Zoning: RS1



RCVD: 1978-09-15 RQST: 2019-04-30 10.38.27

CATENSON OF L.U.C. No ,114971 703 West Georgia St. Vancouver, B.C. V7B 1A8 Telephone No. 697-5744

THIS AGREEMENT dated the 24th day of August, 1978.

BETWEEN:

THE CITY OF PORT MOODY, a Municipal Corporation having its Municipal Offices at 2425 St. John's Street, in the City of Port Moody, in the Province of British Columbia

(hereinafter called "Port Moody")

OF THE FIRST PART

AND:

4.50

COMMUNITY BUILDERS LTD., a body corporate duly incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and having an office at Sperling Plaza 1, 200 - 6400 Roberts Street, in the Municipality of Burnaby in the Province of British Columbia,

(hereinafter called "Community")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS:

ز۔

Community is the registered owner of those lands and premises in the City of Port Moody, Province of British Columbia more particularly known and described as:

> Parcel "E" (Explanatory Plan 6455) of District Lot 470 Group 1, Except Part subdivided by Plan 54551, New Westminster District

(hereinafter called the "Original Lands")

- В. There is registered against the Original Lands a Land Use Contract in favour of Port Moody, which Land Use Contract was registered in the New Westminster Land Registry Office on November 3, 1977 under No. N114971 (hereinafter called the "L.U.C.").
- c. As contemplated by the L.U.C., Community is subdividing the Original Lands together with additional lands and will redefive

Registered the 25 day of 017,12 6 on application received at the time written

1. ... 78

or stamped on the antibodies.

Deed of Land for those additional lands, being more particularly known and described as:

As set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto.

(hereinafter called the "Additional Lands")

D. In order to permit the transfer of the Additional Lands to Community and the subdivision of the Original Lands and the Additional Lands it is necessary to extend the L.U.C. over the Released Lands, all as contemplated in the L.U.C.

NOW THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH that in consideration of the execution of these presents by the parties and in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt whereof is hereby by Community acknowledged) the parties hereto do hereby on behalf of themselves and their heirs, successors and assigns agree as follows:

- 1. Community and Port Moody hereby forever agree that the L.U.C. shall be extended over and shall charge all and singular from the Additional Lands to some extent as if the Additional Lands had been included in the L.U.C. as originally executed.
- 2. The parties covenant and agree that the L.U.C. is therefore extended insofar as the same relates to the Additional Lands but reserving to Port Moody and Community all other rights thereunder and without prejudice to all rights of Port Moody and Community under the L.U.C.. The Original Lands, and the Additional Lands are hereby declared to be and stand charged with the L.U.C.

PROVIDED ALWAYS AND IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

That this Indenture shall not prejudice any rights which Port Moody and Community may have under the L.U.C. nor as against

Status: Registered

٠,٠

89971

the Original Lands, all of which rights are hereby reserved.

This Agreement shall enure to and be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns respectively.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and year first above written.

The Corporate Seal of THE CITY OF PORT MOODY was hereunto) affixed in the presence of: Mayor	c/s
The Corporate Seal of COMMUNITY) BUILDERS LTD. was hereunto) affixed in the presence of:)	
ames Janson (Pas)	C/5

SCHEDULE "A"

1. Those portions containing 0.46 acres, 0.80 acres, and 0.17 acres, of Block "C" of District Lots 347 and 348, Group 1; Plan 12592 New Westminster District shown within the green outline on By-Law Plan To Accompany The City of Port Moody Pead Exchange By-Law Number 1398 filed as By-Law Plan 55130.

P899676

2. Those portions of Block "C", District Lots 347 and 348, Group 1, Plan 12592, New Westminster District contained within the boundaries of new Lots 157, 158, 159, 160, 178 and 179 of District Lots 347 and 470, Group 1, New Westminster District and shown outlined in red on the Plan of Subdivision prepared by Gordon Herold Murray B.C.L.S. and sworn to the 29th day of March, 1978 a print of which is attached hereto.

P899708

Form No. Z1-107 Rev.4/73



FOR THE SECRETARY (OR OTHER OFFICER) OF A CORPORATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the the City of Port Moody

Valley John Ingolf BROVOLD, Municipal Clerk, , 19 78 . at , in the Province of British Columbia, (Whose identity has been proved by the exidence on 8449 - 14th Avenue Full Name, Address and Occupation) appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the

THE CITY OF PORT MOODY
who subscribed his name to the annexed unstrument as , who is) personally known to me, Municipal Clerk of Municipal Clerk and that he is the person THE CITY OF PORT MOODY of the said THE CITY OF PORT MOODY to the said Instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his name as aforesaid, and affer the said scal to the said Instrument, and that such corporation is legally entitled to hold and dispose of land in the Province of British Columbia.

> IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto set my Hand and Seat of Office at Port Moody in the Province of British Columbia, this 25 4431 August .1978 Augyst"

> > A Husery leblic in and for the frontee of British Columbia
> > A Commissioner for taking affidavits for British Columbia

NOTE—Where the person making the acknowledgment is personally known to the Officer taking the same, strike out the words in brackets.

Form No. Z1-107 Rev.4/23

(1) willson business services Ital

FOR THE SECRETARY (OR OTHER OFFICER) OF A CORPORATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the	
	. 19 78 . 1
the City of Vancouver	19 /0 , 1
	, in the Province of British Columbia
oth-of- JAMES RALPH HOUSTON	יים אולי של של של של של של של היום האל לונה לי נולה ליום היום היום היום היום היום היום היום ה
	, who is) personally known to me
appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the	, ,
COMMINITARY DISTRIBUTE TO THE TAIL THE	. 0
COMMUNITY BUILDERS LTD.	, and that he is the persor
who subscribed his name to the annexed instrument as	
COMMUNITY BUILDERS LTD.	of the said
COMMUNITY BUILDERS LTD.	and affixed the scal of the
that he was first didn authorized as a distribution of the same first	to the said Instrument
that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his name as aforesaid, and affix the said seal to the sile legally entitled to hold and dispote of load in the Bossica of D. A. D.	and Instrument, and that such corneration
is legally entitled to hold and dispose of land in the Province of Privite C t	the second contract to the corporation

IN TESTIMONY whereof), have hegeunto set my Hand and Spaleof Offi Vancouver NOTE-Where the person making the acknowledgment is personally known to the Officer taking the same, strike out the work

OF **EQUITES**ET USIN COOLAINEDIA



No. A800008 Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

S 3282

RE: CITY OF PORT MOODY LAND USE CONTRACT NO.





PETITIONER

CITY OF PORT MOODY

RESPONDENT

ORDER

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE) THURSDAY, THE 10TH DAY

THE CHIEF JUSTICE) OF JANUARY, 1980

The Petition of the Petitioner, Carma

Developers Ltd., coming on for hearing on this date and on hearing Jack Webster, counsel for the Petitioner and upon reading the Petition and the Affidavit of Robert Blasby sworn the 3rd day of January, 1980 and the Affidavit of John I. Brovold sworn the 3rd day of January, 1980 and upon no one appearing an hearly and the Respondent:

Respondent:

| Booking astronomy single case Acts and the book should be be as to show the book should be been as to should be been as to show the book should be been as the book should be been

THIS COURT ORDERS pursuant stores on 31 of the Conveyancing and Law of Property Act, S.B.C. 1978,

Chapter 16 that the registered charge or integrat comprised in the Land Use Contract #7 between the

Respondent and Community Builders Ltd. dated Octoberwalk Marketter 1977 and registered under number N114971 at the New 200 (B.C.)

Westminster Land Registry office and the Land Use Contract

图

- 2 -

dated August 24, 1978 between the Respondent and the said Community Builders Ltd. and registered under number P89971 at the New Westminster Land Registry office relating to those certain lands and premises situate, lying and being in the City of Port Moody, in the Province of British Columbia and legally described as:

3553

3525

959 2

Firstly: Lots 180 to 211, 218 to 220, and 227 to 230, District Lot 470, Secondly: Lots 212, 213, 216, 217, 221 and 226, District Lots 347 and 470, Thirdly: Lots 214, 215, 222 to 225, District Lot 347, All of Group 1, Plan 57891, New Westminster District

Firstly: Lots 231 and 232 of District Lot 470; Secondly: Lots 233 to 237 inclusive of District Lots 347 and 470; Thirdly: Lots 238 to 262 inclusive of District Lot 470; All of Group 1, Plan 57996, New Westminster District

Part of Lots 177 and 178 and Lot 179, all of District Lots 347 and 470, Plan 55541

be modified to correspond with the modifications as set

R 57 4.00 forth in an agreement made between the Petitioner, Carma

Developers Ltd. and the Respondent, City of Port Moody

dated November 20, 1979, a true copy of which agreement
is annexed as Schedule 1 to this Order.

C.P.

THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that there be no Order

as to costs.

bridged a true supvices ording to the reords of the common Court at Vanouver.

The 15 and 25 and

BY THE COURT

This 15 No. 19 80

DEPUTY DISTRICT REGISTRAR
TO FORM:

SOLICITOR FOR THE PETITIONER

UNITERED

JAN 1 1 1989

VAN 20 MER

CITY OF PORT MOODY SCHEDULE "1" to the Modification of a Land Use Contract Order of the Honour-No.7, Authorization By-Law, 1977, No.1357 able The Chief Justice pronounced Thursday January 10, 1980.

THIS AGREEMENT MADE the 2010 day of November, 1979.

BETWEEN:

CITY OF PORT MOODY, a municipal corporation under the "Municipal Act", having its municipal offices at 2425 St. Johns Street, in the City of Port Moody, in the Province of British Columbia

(hereinafter called the "City")

OF THE FIRST PART

AND:

CARMA DEVELOPERS LTD., a body corporate, incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta, extra-provincially registered in British Columbia on August 10th, 1972, Certificate No. 10368A, of 10453 - 137th Street, Surrey, British Columbia

(hereinafter called the "Owner")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS:

A. The City concluded a land use contract with Community Builders Ltd. dated October 31st, 1977 and registered under No. N114971 at the New Westminster Land Registry Office, and extended the same by a Land Use Contract registered under £P89971 relative to those lands and premises situate, lying and being in the City of Port Moody, in the Province of British Columbia, legally described as:

Parcel "E"
Explanatory Plan 6455
District Lot 470
Group 1
New Westminster District

B. The lands referred to in recital "A" hereof have been subdivided, and are now legally described as:

Lots 122 to 151, 162 to 171 of District
Lot 470, Group 1, Plan 55541, New Westminster
District and Lots 152 to 161, 172, 173 and 176
of District Lots 347 and 470, Group 1, Plan 55541,
New Westminster District
(Phase I)

Firstly: Lots 180 to 211, 218 to 220, and 227 to 230, District Lot 470

Secondly: Lots 212, 213, 216, 217, 221 and 226, District Lots 347 and 470

Thirdly: Lots 214, 215, 222 to 225, District Lot 347 all of Group 1, Plan 57891, New Westminster District (Phase II)

Firstly: Lots 231 and 232 of District Lot 470; Secondly: Lots 233 to 237 inclusive of District Lots 347 and 470; Thirdly: Lots 238 to 262 inclusive of District Lot 470; All of Group 1, Plan 57996, New Westminster District (Phase IIa)

Part of Lots 177 and 178 and Lot 179, all of District Lots 347 and 470, Plan 55541 (Phase III)

(All of which properties are commonly known as "Village of Mountain Meadows" and all of which said properties are hereinafter referred to as the "Lands")

- C. The Owner is the registered owner of those portions of the Lands designated above as Phase II, Phase IIa and Phase III.
- D. The City has the power to amend the said Land Use Contract, as extended, by virtue of paragraph 17 thereof;
- E. The City and the Owner have agreed to amend the Land Use Contract to remove a provision therein for the installation of certain paved utility walkways, all as more particularly hereinafter appear.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and the conditions and covenants hereinafter set forth, the City and the Owner covenant and agree that the Land Use Contract shall be amended and modified as follows:

1. Paragraph 7(f)(v) shall be deleted and be replaced by a paragraph to be numbered 7(f)(v) as follows:

"the Owner shall construct and pave:

- (a) the walkways forming part of Phase I; and
- (b) the walkways running in a north-south direction on Schedule I."

all the above to be constructed to the standards of the Barber Street Sub-division, Port Moody, B.C.

2. A further paragraph numbered paragraph 7(f)(vi) shall be added on page 8 immediately following paragraph 7(f)(v) as follows:

Δ

"The Owner shall grant rights of way to accommodate the location of sanitary sewers and storm sewers to replace the walkways shown on Schedule I that are not to be constructed and paved under paragraph 7(f)(v) above, such rights of way, including the location of manholes, to be constructed and graded as determined by the City Engineer of Port Moody. The Owner also agrees to execute a Right of Way document in standard form, including the prohibition against the planting of large shrubs and trees in said Right of Way. The Owner further covenants and agrees to protect such rights of way from damage during construction of the subdivision and during construction of the houses on the lots created by the subdivision (including, but not limited to, the altering, cutting or filling in the Rights of Way after final grading) and to repair any right of way so damaged."

- 3. The Owner agrees to save, hold, harmless and indemnify the City from any and all claims, actions, demands, suits of whatsoever kind or nature arising from this Modification of Land Use Contract.
- 4. Save as hereby amended, the Land Use Contract, as amended referred to in Recital "A" hereof shall continue in full force and effect and be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set

THE CORPORATE SEAL OF the City OF PORT MODDY was hereunto affixed in the presence of

Mayor

C/S

THE CORPORATE SEAL of CARMA DEVELOPERS LTD. was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

C/S

FORM 6 (Section 46)

PROOF OF EXECUTION BY CORPORATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the /3 day of November, 1979 at the Municipality of Surrey, in British Columbia, Errie W.T.

#NATIUK, who is personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the authorized signatory of Carma Developers Ltd. and that he is the person who subscribed his name and affixed the seal of the Corporation to the instrument, that he was authorized to subscribe his name and affix the seal to it.

IN TESTIMONY of which I have set my hand and—seal of office at Surrey, in the Province of British Columbia, this /3 day of November, 1979

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits for British Columbia

DONALD N. MACKINGON

FORM 6 (Section 46)

PROOF OF EXECUTION BY CORPORATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 21st day of November, 1979 at the City of Port Moody in British Columbia, JOHN INGOLF BROVOLD, who is personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the authorized signatory of The City of Port Moody and that he is the person who subscribed his name and affixed the seal of the Corporation to the instrument, that he was authorized to subscribe his name and affix the seal to it.

IN TESTIMONY of which I have set my hand and seal of office at Port Moody, in the Province of British Columbia, this 2157 day of November, 1979

A Commissioner for taking
Affidavits for British Columbia

Doc #: S3282

RCVD: 1980-01-15 RC

3282

LAND TITLE ACT

Form 17 (Sections 151, 152 (1), 220)

APPLICATION

NOTE: Before submitting this application for interests under (1) and (2), applicants should check and satisfy themselves as to the tax position, including taxes of the Crown Provincial, a municipality and Improvement, Water and Irrigation Districts.

NATU	RE OF INTLREST:		
(1)	FEE SIMPLE		MARKET VALUE:
(2)	CHARGE	MA	TRUE VALUE: NOMINAL DDIFCATION OF CHARGE USE OF CHARGE
(3)	CANCELLATION OF CHARGE		URE AND NUMBER OF CHARGE CANCELLED
As to	O(1) and (2) ADDRES (1) if different than	S of person	entitled to be registered as nstrument:
As to whose	o (3) FULL NAME of p behalf the applica	erson entit tion is mad	led to cancellation who or on e:
LEGAI this	DESCRIPTION, if no application:	t shown in	instrument being submitted with
	ication:	WEBSTER	R of person presenting
	1570 - 7 V ANCOUV	Bir & SOLICITO 77 HOPHBY ST, ER, B.C. VSZ 1 887-321 6	
			F APPLICANT ON RAUTHORIZED AGENT